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August 6, 1964

Planning & Traffic Commission
County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Edgar Hamasu, Planning Director
Gentlemen:

On July 27, 1964, Mr. G, R. Ewart submitted a request to the
Land Use Commission for the withdrawal of the Pepeekeo Sugar Company
special permit application to subdivide portions of Hawaii TMK
2-8-07: 01 and 2-8-07: 06, Since the subject areas have been included
in the urban district of the final district boundaries, the petitiomer
felt that the special permit was not needed.

The Land Use Commission approved the petitioner's request for
withdrawal on July 31, 1964.

On reflection, it appears that the request for withdrawal would
have been more appropriately submitted to the Hawaii Planning & Traffic
Commission because it was initiated there. It would further appear
that the Hawaii Plamning & Traffic Commission may so comsider the
request and a copy of the request is enclosed for your records.

Very truly yours,

RAYMOND 8, YAMASHITA
Executive Officer

REM/an

cec: Myron Thompson
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel for the Commission
G. R, Ewart, C. Brewer
Claude Moore, C. Brewer, Hilo

"c‘/'C/.



Ref. No. LUC 427

August 5, 1964

Mr. G. R. Ewart, III
C. Brewer & Company
P. 0, Box 3470
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Ewart:

We are in receipt of your letter dated July 27, 1964
requesting that the Pepeecked Sugar Company special permit
application to subdivide portions of TME 2-8-07: 1 and 6
be withdrawn.

On July 31, 1964, the Land Use Commission acted
upon your request and has approved the withdrawal of the
Pepeekeo Sugar Company specisl pemmit.

- Should there be further questions, please feel free
to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

RAYMOND S, YAMASHITA
Executive Officer

REM/an

cc: Myron Thompson



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Meeting
LUC Hearing Room
Honolulu, Hawaii

11:00 A. M. - July 31, 1964

Commissioners C.E.S. Burns
Present: James P. Ferry

Goro Inaba
Shelley Mark
Shiro Nishimura
Charles S. Ota
Leslie E. L. Wung

Absent: Myron B. Thompson
Robert G. Wenkam

Staff Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Y. Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard E. Mar, Field Officer
Alberta L. Kai, Stenographer

The meeting was called to order by Acting Chairman Burns.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

The minutes of 11/1/63 meeting in Honolulu, Hawaii were approved unanimously.
The motion was made by Commissioner Nishimura, seconded by Commissioner Inaba,
and carried.

The minutes of 2/1/64 meeting and hearing in Hilo were approved as circulated.

The minutes of 4/10/64 hearing in Wailuku were approved with the following
correction:

Page 2 - Mr. Jamieson of Ulupalakua Ranch should read Mr. Erdman of
Ulupalakua Ranch instecad.

The minutes of 4/10/64 hearing in Lahaina were approved unanimously. The motion
was made by Commissioner Ota, seconded by Commissioner Nishimura, and carried.



ACTION ON TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGES

PETITION OF FATHERS OF THE SACRED HEARTS A(T)63-57) FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE
TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARIES FROM AN AGRTCULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT
FOR RESIDENTIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT IN KANEOHE, OAHU: Described as
TMK 4-5-25: 1, 9, and 20 (approximately 62 acres more or less)

A letter of withdrawal submitted by the petitioner dated July 20, 1964 was read
into the record by the Field Officer,

Commissioner Wung moved to accept the petitioner's request to withdraw, which was
seconded by Commissioner Mark. The motion was carried unanimously.

PETITION OF PHILIP MINN (A(T)63-58) FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM A CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT FOR RESIDENTIAL
SUBDIVISION AT UPPER KAMANATKI JALLEY IN KALIHI, OAHU: Described as TMK 1-4-15: 11
(approximately 106 acres)

The Executive Officer informed the Commission that the staff has received an
oral request by the petitioner to defer his request for a boundary change until
such time that he is able to submit a letter of withdrawal. The Executive
Officer explained to the Commission that the petitioner's attorney was away

at this time, and this is his reason for making this request. The Commission
deferred action on this petition as orally requested by the petitioner.

PETITION OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT COMPANY (A(T)63-60) TO AMEND THE TEMPORARY
DISTRICT BOUNDARIES FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT FOR BEACH,
RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND RESORT DEVELOPMENT IN MAKAHA VALLEY, WATIANAE, OAHU FOR
ONLY 575.1 ACRES: Described as TMK 8-4-0Z: 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13 and 14 {(comprising
of approximately 5,210 acres)

The Executive Officer informed the Commission that notification to the petitioner
had been made informing them that possible action would be taken on their petition
this afternoon at 1:30 p.m. (7/31/64). He stated that inasmuch as the petitioner
was requesting approval for their whole request, and this Commission had included
only a portion of their request in its adopted urban boundaries, he did not
suggest to the petitioner that they withdraw.

The Commission deferred this pe*ition for consideration at 1:30 p.m. (7/31/64).



ACTION ON SPECIAL PERMIT

PETITION OF PEPEEKEO SUGAR COMPANY (SP(T)64-11) FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO SUBDIVIDE
PROPERTY INTO 8 RESIDENTIAL LOTS ON THE OLD MAMALAHOA HIGHWAY, PEPEEKEO, SOUTH
HILO, HAWAII: Described as TMK 2-8-07: 2 and 2-8-07: 6

A letter of withdrawal, dated July 27, 1964, submitted by G. R. Ewart of C. Brewer
& Company, Ltd. on behalf of Pepeekeo Sugar Company was read into the record
by the Field Officer.

The Executive Officer gave a brief review of the area and the adopted district
boundaries for the area as of July 1, 1964,

Commissioner Inaba moved to accept the petitioner's request for withdrawal, which
was seconded by Commissioner Wung. The motion was carried unanimously.

PLANNING CONFERENCE ON KAUAI

The Executive Officer briefly reviewed the schedule of the Planning Conference
to be held at the Coco Palms on Kauai from 9/10/64 to 9/12/64. He informed the
Commission that they were all scheduled to attend this conference, and that all
expenses incurred during attendance at this conference will be applied against
the Commission's operating budget. The Executive Officer suggested that this
Commission may wish to hold a meeting to consider any pending business it may
have while attending this Conference on Kauai.

PETITIONS PENDING BEFORE THIS COMMISSION

The Executive Officer informed the Commission that there are four petitions from
Hawaii and one from Maui pending before this Commission. He stated that these
are all scheduled for hearings in October.

The Executive Officer informed the Commission that the staff has taken upon
itself to withdraw a petition (by Pedro & Lucy Oro) for a boundary change and
has refunded the petitioner his fee of $50.00 inasmuch as his petition was not
heard by this Commission, or notice of public hearing was not published. The
Executive Officer explained to the Commission that the staff has been following
this policy: (1) if the petitioner requests a withdrawal and the petition has
not been published for a hearing or has not been heard by this-Commission, staff
has taken upon itself to withdraw the petition and refund the petitioner his
$50.00 fee without it being considered by this Commission; but (2) if the
petitioner requests a withdrawal and his petition has been published for a hearing
or has been heard by this Commission, staff has placed the petition on the
Commission's agenda for its consideration.

It was the general consensus of the Commission that this would be the best way
to handle this matter administratively, and favorably accepted this administrative
procedure that the staff has been following.



OTHER BUSINESS

Schedule of Meetings and Hearings

Chairman Burns requested that the staff prepare a schedule of this Commission's
forthcoming hearings and meetings. He further requested that the staff arrange
a meeting for this Commission with each County Planning Commission that would
coincide with this Commission's schedule of hearings and meetings. He suggested
that an agenda be prepared and circulated to each County Planning Commission
prior to this meeting. He suggested that a meeting be arranged with the Hawaii
County Planning Commission at the same time this Commission is scheduled to
hold a hearing on Hawaii in October.

Citizens Group Participation

Chairman Burns informed the Commission that on July 23, 1964 a meeting was held

to discuss the possibility of having a citizens committee group formed in each
county as a medium of communication between the people and the Land Use Commission.
Chairman Burns stated that he, Mr. Thompson, Mr. Yamashita, Mr. Alfred Preis and
Mr. Aaron Levine were the people who participated in this meeting. Chairman

Burns stated that from this meeting they learned that there were about 8 to 10
committees of this sort already in existence. They further learned that the

State General Plan was up for reconsideration and review in 1965, and Mr. Levine
suggested that the Land Use Commission combine this citizen group committee with
the State General Plan Citizens Committee Group. Chairman Burns stated that two
questions were raised: (1) whether this group should be appointed by the Governor
or each respective County; and (2) whether this group should be appointed after
the November elections.

The Executive Officer stated that one of the programs in the revision of the
State General Plan is the formation of a Citizens Committee Group. Because the
Land Use District Boundaries as set up by the Land Use Commission is recognized
as the tool which implements the State General Plan and is closely related to the
State General Plan, the Executive Officer felt that this Commission should be a
part of this Citizens Committee Group for the State General Plan. Chairman Burns
stated that Mr. Levine made the same suggestion.

Commissioner Mark explained that Chairman Thompson had spoken to him earlier and
felt that if a Committee of this sort was formed, it would lessen the work of
each individual on this Commission. Commissioner Mark stated that this Committee
would be assisting this Commission in its work by providing information to this
Commission and would be carrying information to the public from this Commission.
Commissioner Mark stated that Chairman Thompson felt that a Committee of this
sort should be formed in each County. He suggested that this Committee could

be the Committee that makes up the State General Plan Citizens Group Committee,
which the Executive Officer of this Commission could be one of the members
comprising this Committee.

The Commission was generally in favor of participating in the Revision of the
1965 State General Plan and in forming a Citizens Group Committee. The Commission
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also recommended that upon appointment of a State General Plan Citizens Group
Committee that the Executive Officer be considered as a participant or included
in the Committee.

The meeting recessed at 12:00 noon.

The meeting was called to order at 1:45 p.m. after a brief recess.

PETITION OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT COMPANY (A(T)63-60) TO AMEND THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARIES FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT FOR BEACH, RESIDENTIAL
FARM AND RESORT DEVELOPMENT IN MAKAHA VALLEY, WAIANAE, OAHU FOR ONLY 575.1 ACRES:
Described as TMK 8-4-02: 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13 and 14 (comprising of approximately
5,210 acres)

The Field Officer, having been sworn in, gave a brief review of the petition and
area involved. The Field Officer stated that in the Commission's adopted district
boundaries as of July 1, 1964, the Commission has included all of the areas of
petitioner's request except for the golf course and the mauka subdivision. The
staff's recommendation was for approval of those areas as adopted by the Land

Use Commission in its final district boundaries.

Commiscioner Ferry asked Mr. Morio Omori whether he was satisfied with this
Commiscion's decision as a result of its July 1, 1964 adopted district boundaries.
Mr. Omori replied in the negative.

Mr. Morio Omori, attorney for Capital Investment Company, informed the Commission
that while the present City and County of Honolulu General Plan does not include
their proposed development as indicated in their petition, the City Planning
Commission did recommend to this Commission that their whole request be approved.
Mr. Omori stated that he was certain that their proposal will be included in

the City and County's General Plan. Mr. Omori referred to their supplemental
letter of May 28, 1964 to support his presentation. He stated that, through

past experiences, they have learned it would not be economically feasible to go
ahead with such a project if this Commission would be limiting their proposed
development shown by the adopted district boundary lines.

Commissioner Ferry did not concur with Mr. Omori. He stated that from studies
that have been made, the boundaries as adopted for Makaha by this Commission
would not hamper the development as proposed by the petitioner. He stated that
it would be economically feasible to go ahead with such a project.

The Executive Officer pointed out to the petitioner that the Land Use Commission
is primarily districting urban lands for the purpose of providing lands for the
present and foreseeable urban needs and particularly with respect to resort
development in this issue. He stated that the emphasis of the arguments seems to
be on residential developments - the need for which has already been considered
in the adopted district boundaries.
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Commissioner Ferry made a motion to approve that portion which was included in
the adopted urban district boundary. - The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Wung and defeated by a vote of 4 ayes and 3 noes.

Commissioner Ferry then made a motion to deny the petition which was seconded
by Commissioner Wung. The motion was defeated by a vote of 4 ayes to 3 noes.

Commissioner Ferry then moved for deferral which was seconded by Commissioner
Wung and carried unanimously.

REVIEW OF LAND USE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

A review of the land use district boundaries before filing with the Lt. Governor's
Office was made by the Commission. The Commission completed reviewing the land
use district boundaries for Honolulu and Kauai before adjourning.

The meeting adjourned at 5:30 p.m.



mws&@xm

FOUNDED 1826

POST OFFICE BOX 3470 * HONOLULU 1, HAWAII

July 27, 1964 RE@ v ’m

1,...")
JU! Eif':'f
5"0 3 ] 4 -
i R VPR
Land Use Commission LAND USE “'L”"hﬂ-v N

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Applicant: Pepeekeo Sugar Company

We hereby withdraw our request for a Special Permit
to subdivide portions of T.M.K. 2-8-07-01 and 2-8-07-06. The
areas involved were classified urban by your Commission accord-
ing to notice received by us dated July 8, 1964, hence the
Special Permit is not needed.

Very truly yours,

PEPEEKEO SUGAR COMPANY

G. R. Ewart, III
Assistant Secretary

WAH :vw

cc: Pepeekeo Sugar Co.
E. C. Moore
Hawaii Planning & Traffic Commission



Ref. No. LUC 418

July 23, 1964

Mr. Claude Moore

€. Brewer & Company, Limited
P. 0, Box 1801

Hilo, Hawaii

Deay Mr. Moorvre:

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii will hold a meeting
on the Island of Oshu on July 31, 1964 in the Land Use Commission
hearing room, 426 Queen Street, Homolulu, Hawaii, at 1:30 p.m.

As prescribed by SECTION 98H-6 of Act 205/63, your application for
Special Permit, on behalf of Pepeckeo Sugar Company, has been placed
on the agenda for comsideration by the Commission at this meeting.
Final action may be taken at that time.

Please be advised that this motice is simply te imform you as to the
status of your petitiom before the Land Use Commission. It is mot
necessary for you to be at this meeting. Should it be convenient
for you to attend, of course, you may do so at your own discretiom.

Very truly yours,

RAYMOND S, YAMASHITA
Executive Officer

cec: Myron Thompson
Pepeekeo Sugar Company
Hawaii Planning & Traffic Commission
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JUI'? 1964 Applicant epeekeo Sugar Co.

COUNTY OF HAWAII E@ERVE Date of Public Hearing Feb. 17, 1964
‘ s
SR

Date of Decision_March, 1964
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMIS

JuLy 1964 Meeting Place DBoard of Supervisors' room
Date Decision and Findings Forwarded
State of Hawaii to LUC ,

e o

|FAND USE COMMISSION

SEECIAL PERMIT

The Planning and Traffic Commission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to consideration
required by the provisions of Act 204, SLH 1963, hereby transmits the decision and findings
of the above special permit request to use the following described property: _

The property is located on the old Mamalahoa Highway, Pepeekeo, South Hilo,
Hawaii and covered by portions of TMK: 2-8-07-2 and 2-8-07-6.

for the following purpose(s);

Subdivision thereof into 8 residential lots with the following measurement:
(Lot 1 /3,446 sq. ft. Lot 5 jo4sp sq. ft.

¥ (Lot 2 g zéo " Lot 6 ggoo "
The cwssim de&“d fDo (Lot 3 "’"Zé " Lot 7 - 700 "
Grant Special Permit (Lot 4 3,32 " Lot 8 27 04/ "

on the basis of the following findings:

1. There are five single family residential units already developed on the premises
(please see attached plan) and an abandoned hospital straddles three lots. An
Elementary School exists about 1,000 feet moutherly of the site. Electricity,
telephone and plantation water system are already installed; County water system
exists about a 1,000 feet southerly;

2. The five single family residential units are owned by the plantation; however,
the plantation now has a policy of not participating in the housing market and
would want to sell the structures as well as the lots involved to the current
dwellers.

3. There are unusual and reasonable circumstances involved particularly because
of its existing structures which have been in existence for over two decades on
the same premises, and because of the fact that the subdividing of the lots would
not alter the essential character of the site involved nor would it be materially
detrimental to the surrounding property or improvements since the existing
structures would remain for a minimum of two more decades.

4, Tt was a unanimous approval by the Planning Commission despite staff's
recommendation, for disapproval thereof.

(Signed) Af
Director] Planning and Traffic Commission




FOR  JICIAL USE ONLY

Date petition and fee received by
Commission_ /Lo, 3/ /(744

COUNTY OF HAWAII
- RE©E UV FD Date petitlon is scheduled for public
PLANNINC AMD TRAFFIC COMMISSION

-

JUL 7 14o4 Date Comission took action and its
ruling

__ State of Hawaii
LAND USE CoMMISSTON

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT
on Behalf of Pepeekeo Sugar Company,
(1) (gg) bereby request approval of a special permit to use certain property located at

Wﬁ. in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6
Act 205, '~‘LH 1963 for the following described purpose.

Residential Subdivision

Description of Property:

Portions Tax Key 2-8-07-2 and 2~8-07-6

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Owners Aacnt

Petitioner’s I 21 _pe

NOTE: Thc ap ;H J."amt must show that all of the following conditions exist: 1) that there are
unusual cr axceptionzl circumstances applying to the subject property, building or use which
do nct generally apply to surrounding property or improvements in the same zone district;

2) that the unusual or exceptional circumstances which apply to the subject property, building
or use arc reasonable and proper and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety
morals and general welfare; norwll it be injurious to improvements or property rights related
to properiy in the surrounding area; 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation
would result in parctical difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the intent
and purpose of Act 205; and &) that the granting of a special permit will not be contrary to
the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the State and/or County Government.

See Attached Letter

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of __ $30.00 dollars to cover
publication and aduinistrative costs and a map of the area proposed for change.

" imited
Stenature C. Brewer Company, L

Address Claude Moore, Civil Engineer

Telephone L4671,

This space for official use
The property is situated in a(n) district.

REMARKS 3


https://c:pplic.:>.nt
https://Descripti.gn

R\g@@.\]\‘[/\éu
JuL7 1964

te of Hawaii
s g s nNng;E COMMISSION

Planning and Traffic Commission
County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Gentlemen:

This is to supplement the attached Application for Special Permit
to subdivide one lot containing 27041 square feet out of Tax Key 2-3-07-6
and seven lots containing from 7700 to 13140 square feet out of
Tax Key 2-8-07-02.

The petition states that the applicant muet show that all the
following conditions exist:

1. that there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying
to the subject property, building or use which do not generally
apply to surrounding property or improvements in the same zone
district;

REPLY

Although the subject property is in an agricultural district it has
been used for residential purposes and a hospital for many years. The
hospital is no longer used and will be demolished in the near future.

The five residences are currently occupied by employees of Pepeekeo Sugar
Company, some of whom have asked to buy the houses they occupy. The
three empty lots created by the hospital could either be sold for the
construction of new homes or used for the relocation of houses from areas
less suited to residential purposes. The unusual circumstances applying
to the subject property are that it is and has been in residential use
for many years although the surrounding land is planted to cane.

2. that the unusual or exceptional circumstances which apply to
the subject property, building or use are reasonable and proper
and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety,
morals and general welfare; nor will it be injurious to improve~
ments or property rights related to property in the surrounding
area;

REPLY

The subject property is in an area suitable for residential purposes.
It is situated on a paved public road served by telephone and electricity
and the plantation water system. It is within one thousand feet of
Pepeekeo School and a county water system.

Continued residential use of the subject property will have no
injurious effect on the surrounding agricultural property.



Planning and Traffic Commission
Page 2
January 31, 1964

3. that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would
result in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship
inconsistent with the intent and purpose of Act 205;

REPLY

The subject property has been developed, landscaped and used as
residential property for many years and to return it to agricultural use
would be extremely impractical. Moving of the houses would be necessary
in order to provide housing for the resident employees. Pepeekeo Sugar
Company has no other areas suitable for residential purposes that are
not now planted to sugar cane. It seems highly impractical to move the
houses to another area, destroy growing cane, install utilities and
develop lawns; then have to clear foundatioms, trees, utilities, etc.
from the subject area before it would be suitable for growing cane.
Such a change we feel would be inconsistent with the intent on purpose
of Act 205.

4. that the granting of a special permit will not be contrary to

the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the State and/or
County Government .

REPLY
As the subject property is now being used for residential purposes,
well situated on a public road, served by electricity, telephone and
water, we feel the granting of a special permit in this instance would
not be contrary to the objectives of good planning.
Very truly yours,
C. BREWER AND COMPANY, LIMITED
%_..‘/Z_ %y—v—‘—/
Claude Moore, Civil Engineer
CM:eke
Encl.

cc: Mr. G. R. Ewart, III
Mr. H. M. Gomez, Mgr.-Pepeekeo Sugar Co.
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State of Hawaii
PLAKNING AND TRAFFIC COUMISSION LAND USE COMMISSION
COUNTY OF HAWAII
February 17, 1964

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of Pepeckes Supnr Co.
for a Special Permit, Pepsekeo, South Hilo, Mawaii was called to order at ::.% p.m.
in the Conference Room of the Board of Supervisors by Chalrman Robert X, Yausds.

PRESENT: Robart M. Yamada ABSENT: John Alconera
Marion Baker : W¥illiam Stearns
Maxine Carlsmith
Robert Santos
Nobuko Fukuda

Walter W. Kimura
Miyoshl Vatsushita
Herman Mulder

Rufus P, Spalding, Jr,
Herbert Perreira

John Freitas

Seiji Aoyagi

Edgar A. Hamasu
Raymond Suefuji

Helene H. Hale
Claude Moore, C. Brewer & Co.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
SPLCIAL PERVIT: Popookeo, Scuth Hilo, Hawali

NOTICE IS HERLBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the 2ovacd
of Supervisors Conference Room, Hilo, Hawall, State of Hawaill at 2:47 n.
February 17, 1964, on the application of C. Brewer and Company, Ltd.,

owner, for a Special Permit from the interim zoning regulation in accc. “nwn
with the provision of Section 98H-6 of Act 205, SLH 1963, State of Hawazli,
to allow the subdividing of land into 8 residential lots, now belng use’

for urban purposes as shown on drawings filed with this office. The
proposed subdivigion is located on the cld Mamalahoa Highway, Pepeskeo,
South Hijlp, Hawsii, and covered by portions of Tax Map Key 2-8-07-2

ﬂnd 2—8"(”»6

Map showing the locstion and boundary of the proposed Special Permit
is on file in the office of the Planning and Traffic Ccamission in the
Hilo Armory Building on Shipman Street and is open to inspeciion during
office hours,

A1l protests tc the proposed Special Permit should be filed with ths
Planning and Traffic Commission in writing before that dats, or in person
at the public hearing.

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COAMI'ISSION
OF THe COUNTY OF HAWAIIX

ROBERT M. YAADA, CHAIRMAN

By: bkdgar A. Hamésu, Direstor

(#ilo Tribune Hereld: February 7 and 15, 1964)

o~ b % 3 ] J‘ AKMH’ i'u“‘vu':l“
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YAMADA: A public hearing is celled on the request of the Pepeekeo Sugsr Co.
for & Special Permit to allow the subdivision of land into 8 residentiel lot:
now belng used for urban purpeoses, located on the old Mamalahoe Highway,
Pepeskeo, South Hilo, Hawaii.

¥r. Dirsctor, will you give the background so that the members will havo
some ides what the discussion is about?

DIRECTOR: The request is for a Special Permit {rom Act 205 State Land
Use Law to allow the subdivision of land into 8 reaidential lots measuring
7,700 square feet. It ranges from 7,700 square feel for one lot to 27,000 sguare
feot but generally it is about 9,000 square feet. Apparently thers have becn
and still are in existence in this location, 5 single~family units wiih accessory
garages and the Pepeakoo Clinic, all in the Pepeekeo Plantation land. It would
appear that these structures havs bsen in existence for over 25 pears at lsast.
They are of vooden construction and are in good state of repair. The hospitsl
is still standing but not in use and it is planned to be torndown in the future,
The applicant is plamning t¢ subdivide the arez whers the houses are now ocuupled
and sell them to the femilies who live in them. klectricity and telephone a»
available and a re servicing these homes. Water is provided by Lhe plantati
vater system. It wos indicated that a County water system exists about 1,000
feet awiy. A paved road, the former VMamalehoa Highway, provides access from the
lots to the Hawaii Belt Highway. An elemontery echool is located approxdmet=iy
1,000 feet away. A cluster of about 20-25 single-family residential unites zre
located in the vicinity of the elementary school. The school is in a good stain
of repair and being used by approximately 120 pupils. The lots in the vieinity
of the school are predominantly fee simple lots, non-plantation land., This

. is the extent of my report.

Y/AVADA: Before opening for guestions we have people in the audience vho
would like to be heard in the matter of this subdivision or further presenta’ oo
of their appiication. Ve would like to hear from Mr. Moore. Is there anyor.
opposing the granting of the Special Permit in the audlence or any writien,

Mr, Director? There are ncne., I would like to throw this open for questions to
both the Director and Mr. Moore. I heve a question in regard to the water
system. If the private people supply the water system, is it trus that they
don't have to cpmply with the Board of Water Supply regulations gs to gize of
pipe or fittings and so forth? How do we control that?

DIRECTOR: How do we centrol the development of a private water syotem?
I don't know. I think the Board of Water Supply might be able to supply you
with adequate information on that,

MRS. FUKUDA: Vr, Chairman, what happened to their plans about consclidntlng
their people in Honomu? Wasn't this their plan origirally and didn't we grard
a Special Permit for Honomu earlier?

YAYADA: Mr. Moore, will you answer that question.

NOORL: Yes. Primarily we would like to move everybody that we can lrto
Honomu, but so fur Pepsekeo people have indicated they de not want to move %o
Honomu. It is my under standing we have had inquiries from several people wanf-
ing to buy these housesand since they are sxisting we fsli that we should
sall them.

YAV ADA: This water system im also supplied by the Papeckec Sugar (o?
MOOPr: The water systan ie supplied by the Pepeekeo Sugar Co. This ir the

same system that supplies Andrsde Camp and also the Pepeekeo Mill Camp. I thiik
if this permit is granted we would pgo under the County water system and gol

e
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this off the plantation system.
YAVADA: Well, this is only a request for a Special Permit anyway.

PERREIRA: Mr. Chairman, I would liks to pursue your line of questioning in
regard to the vater system. Asswing that the Plantation should cease operating
the private water system, what happens then, one year or five years from now?
Maybe Mr. Moore can anawer my question,

MOORE: Actually this is not a C. Brewsr water system. Thie is Pepeskeo
Plantation's water system and subdivision and this was corrected in the nowo-
paper advertisement. Pepeskeo is the fee simple owner.

PERREIRA: It's one individusl plantation. Suppose they close dowa fivs ysars
from now, what is going to happen to the water system for this subdivieion? I
understand it's within a few feet from the main water lins,

MRS. FUKUD': Do I understand that the five homes there are not occuvpiad
by tenants?

HOORL: THey are now occupled,

YAMADA: ¥r. Moore, this public hearing is for a Special Permit. Mowevsr,
in your application for a subdivision you vill come prepared with mors definite
information for the members.

MOORE: It would be my problem that we connect this to the County systum
and take it off the plantation water system. Particularly, when I wrote thia
letter I had no authority to say that, so I deliberately did not eay that I~
this letter.

YAMADA: The question before us would be to either grant or deny ihe
Special Permit. If there is no further comments by the members,..lrs. Hale?

VRS. HALE: What is the Spscial Permit for? To allow a subdivision?

YAMADA: That would be to change the land use, that would be up to the
Land Use Commission.

MRS, HALL: If you grant this permit this is automatically granting t'e
subdivision, is that right?

YA'ADA: No. Thay would have to come to the Subdivision Camittee Lo
subdivide. At present it is one owner. It is going to be sold and thaers will
be several owners,

WRS., HALE: The concern of the Subdivision Committee would be; does 1t wmoal
the requirements of the subdivision law. You are not concerned with lamd vse when
you subdivide, You are concerned with land use right now., I don't guite under-
stand how this is. Pepeekeo seems to be on the other side of the road. Whore
in relation to this are you going to subdivide? All of this? This ia elrecdy
subdivided, is that right? They can build on that without any further..., Cno
house to one lot. In affect you more or less hawe a subdivision surrourding
the achool, ‘

YA'ADA: Yes. The request today is for a Special Permit.
DIRKCTOR: That area has 10 to 12 acres.
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MRS, HALE: I do know that the School Department has been exploring tls
possibility of consolidating these schools. This consolidation possibly would
be in Honomu. This waa supposedly the plantation's plan to move the pacpla up
into this area~-this then is where the facilities shouid be, thia aschocl. Froa
the point of view of plamning, if you start making urban type subdivision you
have to also consider public facilities like public schools and so forth, Wou'd
the granting of thie Speecial Permit for an urban type subdivision have any offect
on the recamendations for this area in maaf.cr planning of schools and public
facilities?

. » YMMADA: I think all matters should be considered. As far as I em concurnad
as a member, we don't know the plans of the Bosrd and the School Department. They
should make their plans available so that we can plsan,

NRS. HALb: That's my point. Should not the Planning and Traffic Commigsion
try to find out what the plans are? I am throwing thie out as a question.

YAYADA: I think this is a very important matter. I think the members of
the Commission also should be given information ahead of time.

MRS, HALkL: If you don't ask for it, you won't get. If 4t is pertinent
to your decision, then you should request the information from ¢the School Dapari-
ment. You can’t expect them to keep up with your agenda.

MRS, FUKUDA: 'We do know the population of that area is decreasing, and
we did incorporate Pepeskeo and Honomu into the school at Papeikou on ths
secondary level. A school of 120 children does not really offer very much.

YAMADA: Mr. Moore, ars you people aware of the fact that the Dopsyironl
of kducation mey consolidate the scheol at Honcan?

MOORE: That has bien discussed., We are sware of that., We ave aluc wunrs
of the fact that some 100 odd employess of Pepeekeo Mill Camp have exprssasd
unwillingness to move to Honomu and are asking for a subdivision in thic sono
vicinity. Now this is premature as far as we are concerned. We are not for
enough along with any plans. Personally, I would like to taks all our houzas
and send all ouwr people to Honomu. I eannot lead this guy by the hand and Uri
him to Honomu and say you buy this house., This is the situwation that we are
faced with that we are planning to continve developing home sites ard homos 00
Honomu. Develpp both lots which will be sold for people who wmant to bulld now
homes and also to move the existing houses as long as we have a markel, bud
when people tell us they are not in the market for a house there, owr only
alternative is to leavs them where they are in an undssirabl@ lecation or prozlide
them houeing in an area where they will buy.

YAVADA: I was wondering, C. Rrewer people may be aware of tha fubure
possibility of this, but do the people Lhemselves,the hcmu owmr, know of thi
aitvation also?

~ MOORk: The PTA has discussed this with them. I think at a meetlng just
recantly I understand now that they agreed to consolidate but this was an agrae-
ment to conaclidate the three schools, but the site is not picked. I am sure
that each separate PTA wants the school to be consclidated st thelr asite ond tie
School Department has not committed itself as far as I know either becauvse I
have talked with Mr. Kiyosaki quite frequently aboudt this,

MR3. HALL: Is this Pepeskeo area in the South Rilo Master Plan?

DIRECTOR: Yes, it is.
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I'RS, HALE: This is the sort of thing the Master Plan is for, to determine
vhere the residential areas ars, where your public facllities and schools ara.
It shculd be studied in the light of master planming for the development of the
area. The purpose of master planning is to prevent scalterization. I em only
throwing thls out for the necessity of further study end for additionsl infcrma-
tion.

YAVADA: This would be a noneconforming baeis. The buildings are thers cl-
ready and people are living thare already, it's not & new subdivision.

MRS, HALE: In other words if what Nr, Moore is saying is true, he io na.
by this action creating a subdivision in which people can buy the land “Lhere.
They are pushing the general over-all plamning in the area tc try to make pecple
go to Honomu. You are determining land use and the LUC is determmining land use.
And you are going to open up for subdivision, sure pecple are going to stay thers
but if it is not sulitable and they ean't buy a subdivided small piece in thie
area, then they will have to move tc some other area. That is what you sre doing
all over the island,

. MULDER: Mr. Chairman, taking into consideration what Mrs., Fukuda has zuld
and also Mr, Perreira, they will have tc subdivide and move the builldings cut.
Now, by saying that these people don't want to go and then granting them pernission
to build there, it is almost the same as forbldding a rezoning. I think it ic
a terrible mistake to grant facilities for 100 people because it lz too amnll io
set aside and too big to take up for consideration for water and sewer, inconuch
as we are not concerned with the people themselves but with the planning of tiw
area and Honomu was designated by the home company in that particular srea to
move to Papaikou. I Just can't see it.

YAMADA: Any otrer member wants to make a cament before I elose this prhillc
hearing. The Chair will consider the public hearing of ths C. Brewsr an,,l.m Sion
closed. Mr. Moore, you know we have to wait until the next meeting to meko &
decision on this Special Permit application. This will be taken up at ths ne S
m“‘biﬂg.

MOORE: The only public facility, not the schools--if and when they merjve-
just recettly the Board of Water Supply spent ten to twelve thousand dollars Lo
improve the water system in that area, We have allowed them and have given tiu

an sasement to construct a2 water tank and they are going to improw the wator
system. It is already built.

YAMADA: They should also see what our future plans are.
MCORE: It's already built.
YA¥ADA: 1 declare the hearing closedn
The hearing was adjourned at 3:05 p.m.
Respectfully submittied,

{¥rs.) Kape R. Putnam, Sscretsry

ATTLST:

Robert ¥, Yamada, Chairman
Plamming and Traffic Commission

I e SOPESG e


https://A'l'Th.ST

T )

Pepeekeo Sugar Compan: S Owner
. gor  Company Owner :
' g g ey TR L e ey 506.00 4
20.00 70.00 70,00 T —4 95,00 1 90.00 . 70.00

ot
e 7

i i ‘7 B o e .

‘ e AR B S ' 7200 9. Fh

; 7 ! g PEAROE
o S N 5 TG '

— 8 sse S L 10450 Spft o ks 5 s
! 0‘“\ ,. . 15 SILF I e ‘
(To  be removed ) i RN 1% & 3 ; , <
s s B | T e
)i e MRS xR (W _ che'.'mg/, p
L4 ot T s ek =] : 4
SIR ¥ wgauku B : ’
e -9 2 KQ‘;x ae N g :
' it e ' b | - - ,
9,850 S9.F: SR 899¢ 3¢ 1. 10629.16 % 95.00 ’i 90.00 e 20 .
. 21.08 149° &)’ 265.00 C8. 255 v
a.@ukuﬁ . . f/f’i} 7 v
003 TP E— ¥ ! ; u D i
19538.09 % ——— AD ( Paved) J o Hilo —
4 . i "F L AR R e SIS I s e . . e e e e g
i 8 :- 3 -

; E : e Bt i -
, . |
’ Pepeekeo Sugsr Company - @wner |

§

(g AR P PR SR Y, o
I =

Papeekeo Sugar Comps ny

Subdivision of 2 portion of
K.2.7192, LC.Aw. 8559:B =~
Apanas |7 9nd 18 fo Wm. C. Lunsliio
Pepeekes and Makahsnalos, South Hilo Hawail
d

Survey & blon by Murray, Smith ¢ Assoc

1 RO. Bbx gz N
: t C. Brewer & Co, Ltd.-Land Dept: = /& 2
; Hilo, Hawali O / REGISTERED
3 ' = LAND
B | SURVEYOR
'3
P
!
!1
4;:, : | o . ’ .
B .DOwney: | CPCCR—O S'U ar Co. : THIS WORK WAS PREPARED BY ME
: Pe pee keo, Hawa!! : k. OR {NDER MY SUPERVISION,
ke Tax Map Key: 2-8.07 NoTe: Subdiviston not within scope d . ﬂM
Ll Januery e 1964 of County Water System. s ' ‘
:; B L L R ONaa e o [ e e s T R R SR Ll S B U SO NN MG L S S R S [ S0 SREEGIRY L S *«..,..t.._w.._,_ e i i SR T N NEC R AT WSS S5 SR S



EM@M=<M@

JUL'7 1964

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

et

Se) Ly
dadea

..V\M\.\\vu s +6



P BT

INSET
NOTE Al lobs omwned by
Fepeekeo Swger Ce.
wrless otherwise noted.

1010.04 -1

BS54.93-€

TALALA <
(I

i Tcp L E—f‘li
-
e

fFepeeieo jé/jé’/‘
7

FEE. 68 Acs,

(451.86 Acs

|
3 //‘ i ‘

oy TegInE
Mege 77!
ShHi347 p ] i ‘ i
3':/?/5/ ’950*k\\ i g | ‘ i ! & Ji SRt ! It i ‘
@ Dt£) Ry 7 : L0 e i i I ! [ Cpee /C@O
[@ (,45 4 | i o / \;__/" \ /)j/[ b f n
L T T el ‘ | - il : ..,d.‘./.of’
‘ f R e S el SR T e ) i ) ; il
\C ) g el ’
N .‘..." . VV—\,\’// //// ’ - jt ik )
- gy L & A -
. - B b Officer’; =, // s Repec keo Jugar o
“ | f 4 A @ Romsrn Catholrc Churct
: i i ,-,/ £ L re Slare of HEersirs /.
|I 4 Jp L /1 J}fé’c?’_? Rt o sl T A A : S
I,j Joseph De 59 ...._\”/-—"' 4 ¢ i 5 ‘ :
# £ wh Dom/nqg S T ,_ﬁ,i”, ;/ AL iy b
i i il St i o v Bl .8 S il pl
i i red e C1f 868k ) o i I ’
/ ﬂ\ ' L d / f 1 L i i {J”)Q
kit @ 22,607 or 0.5195¢. _M_aga‘f:f'éam e !
W G | e A /] iy = TR M S - \"‘ j, g LI \ i 4 b
il R -— AN | o SmRSRICE S SO Fui e, S | TH e e S i i A 5 [
2 e et R =22l Rose | ERceman it A
A\ o Al 1 _ F
...... , Il b é&, . ol
| & RYIS” B £> b)
Ju Y by b i
J g AQ ‘ / y NN
((Jzmes H. Nogosh: ' il " i 5 L] A
A & Wt Shizpe N - T%) - s i 7 .' 4
}' 1006 .58 M. \( /xa) 2/0% ] iy =D iq/WQ ,_‘\‘- Al :'C. TT‘
2730.77°E. ) e/ _ = s then) / /5 ~ =] ¢ \
Alifla A ~—T anfation Uit il 4 7 & i ! 3
MOTE: Forcoss 40,48 I L Vo o e el ol 5
Z;¢ .:wﬂfdéy =0 f i i SR 1 ){
Pepeekeo (128115 / : Sy I y
Swemr Co. f o3 w i 2 - s ;
Ahtorne Milho ¢ ¢ i e f?: it %}/z,—v = i i ) ;(
wf. Margaret .7z G ’ o
o /3804 (5699 VT
’ e G E T S "
! ley < |
; ™ e e ‘
| S — 0 , U\)
| s s i
l \l ™ 1 kS i COHE
‘ R il [ N A T |
| Ui it p \\\\_;\; Al il v [“
i R i NE ,.
i' .L% -y | 2 o i)A“
B\ &
0 x{‘ ﬂ § b i
0 - A W oy 0/ |
1| LM 4 i I <
- AREROSALC L e R A O L i RS R " e s | ol s A i 0 AR S [ A i i 0 \
s 1 Tl | i K
Dl 5! E ~ ) L b
\q a N r | !( /—"‘“*)'
o ) |
\‘. h :lkj 1 ”‘ i/.
8 s il ;:‘”7 & /"/ ," : it P y’ I /1 b G i‘
- || Exctric i i RS o d =g g g ARG i
: Ltons o, gl g Nt ‘ = o Sdwa H e ol T e e
R 8 i Il L?’J": s ] K B g \‘}/I':T‘:—:/\;:' e E)d | y l i WLy &
Qa9 [l RS { I W

o, KUuhuzing

4 ‘;% = 77'/«%, 15

Tax Maps Branch i
Tox Office Bldg. |

1 Fnﬁ -\h.-h_y‘ }~¥.‘!VJ€!;;

Farcels Dropped i /4, . 4, 12, , '
s e e s oA

«

~

THIRD DIVISION
Zongll stc. | BUaY

I

e | 8107

e e e

j / ! \' il i i g il
: ‘ & | ’ | AL NCESHEE] CONFAINING ) PARCELS
H/L @) o ‘(F’e/:‘»eekeo Suqar CO) e it 3t | T =

A oa s M e Scale: As Noreo

APR 15 1964

s

A
¥

‘ ‘ ﬁ . . s o AR T L | il T TPATED.

e at t as e


https://e1~(>.17
https://ofherW1.5e




R R e ok RN I . | l
F’ﬁpcekeo Sugar Company - Owner; g
w\“‘\\\r\ i fi
TR maes a0 506.00 | |
z 70.00 Ha
7 !
SR : |
2700 Sg.Ft § |
4 . o Ty E
3 Fail o e |
4 = *W\J |
® ‘
‘:x\ S G ‘ 1:
fn) g 4 S ,1
o ¥ 4 1 i
‘ e "
: DW(‘.e',’ir? 5
£8.255
12722.62 % X
"Kauku” .
o Hilo =
b e —— i
; s |
: -6 —E )
§
|
Ss‘zgar‘ Company - @wne; |
{ L4 |
| }
| 2 P € e i o é
| Subdivision of 9 porfion of ]
| :
| R.2 72192, LC Aw. 8559-3 4
f el | 3
| Apanzs 17 and 18 fo Wm. C. Lungliio |
{ ' ' e ! 4 i
Pepeekes and Makahanalos South Hilo Hows: B
] g 4.5 ! f
Syrvey & blan by Murray Smith ¢ Assce, L4, i
/ ! f oA nit ~ Yo !
L 120% (12 ™ - .."[[ [
- - R Y el " ; i | f
C. Brawer & __,o.,gt!:zf.'— Land Dent. ‘:f:‘/'\\. =
0, Howai! [© [ REGISTERED = '
= LAND
& SURVEYOR
P

) i
Quner: [epeexzo Sugsr Co ‘

Pepaskeo, Haws!!
TA oy ()‘ . i - ) : L iy | . B
;‘ax Map Key: 2-8.0) NoTE: Subdivision nol Within- scope ‘

o 2 ! ¢
Jonuary 16, 1964 of County Water System. ;
¢ i v !
- -p-‘;—é e =y — s e

THIS WORK WAS PREPARED BY ME
OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION,

7

No. 207 L
o~
V’A Cny




	SP(T)64-11_Pepeekeo Sugar Company

